

19.12.2025
Item No.73
Ct. No. 1
KS

WP.CT 174 of 2025

Union of India & Ors.

Vs.

No.10257369 Ex-Hav Nakuldhara Naik @ Nayak

Mr. Anjan Chakraborty

.....For the Petitioners

PER, PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.:

1. Affidavit-of-service as filed today in Court on behalf of the writ petitioners and the same is taken on record.
2. After arguing for sometime, learned counsel for the petitioners/Union of India seeks time to come with better preparation and instruction.
3. Prayer for time is considered and allowed.
4. List this matter in the Combined Monthly List of February, 2026 under the same heading.
5. Since, none appears on behalf of the respondent, learned counsel for the writ petitioners/Union of India is hereby requested to communicate the server copy of today's order by issuing a notice in writing to the

respondent by Speed Post and to file fresh affidavit-of-service on the adjourned day.

6. It is, however, made clear that in the event, none appears on behalf of the respondent despite service, the instant matter will be taken up for hearing in the absence of the respondent.

(SUJOY PAUL, ACJ.)

(PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.)